Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation,

8 Parcels—Williamette Meridian

Thurston and Lewis Counties, Washington— Legal Descriptions Containing 156.97 Acres, More or Less

Sam Smith (Tract 157-T1214)

The East 528.2 feet of the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 24, Township 15 North, Range 3 West, W.M.; excepting therefrom tract conveyed to State of Washington by deed dated May 25, 1966, and recorded under File No. 743235 and excepting also county road known as Hobson Road (216th Avenue SW) along the South boundary; and also except that portion, if any, that lies within the West half of that part of the Northeast quarter of the Northwest Quarter lying Easterly of Northern Pacific Railway Company right of way.

In Thurston County, Washington.

Containing 15.7 acres more or less. Ponds Property (Tract 157–T1216)

That portion of the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 24, Township 15 North, Range 3 West, W.M., lying Easterly of right-of-way of Burlington Northern, Inc. (now BNSF Railway Company); except the East 528.2 feet thereof and except the South 1,100 feet as measured along said right-ofway line.

In Thurston County, Washington. Containing 3.96 acres, more or less.

That part of the Northeast quarter of thes. That part of the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 24, Township 15, Range 3 West, W.M., lying Easterly of the right of way of Northern Pacific Railway Company (now BNSF Railway Company); excepting therefrom the East 528.2 feet of said Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter; also excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Glen L. Bigler by instrument recorded October 9 1973 under File No. 899648; also excepting therefrom County Road known as Hobson Road (now 216th Ave. SW).

In Thurston County, Washington. Containing 11.48 acres, more or less. Totaling 15.44 acres more or less.

Billie Mills (Tract 157–T1220)

Lot 3 and that portion of Lot 4 lying easterly of Primary State Highway No. 1, of Cooper Place, as recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, page 9; excepting from said Lot 3 that portion of the South 140 feet lying Westerly of a 100 foot right of way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company; excepting also the right of way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company and Primary State Highway No. 1; and except the Westerly 30 feet for county road known as Mills Road.

That part of the South 140 feet of Lot 3, and that portion of Lot 4 of Cooper Place, as recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, page 9, lying Westerly of a 100 foot wide right of way of Chicago-Milwaukee Railroad Company; except that portion of said Lot 4 lying within the following described tract: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Lot 4; thence East along the South line thereof, 1,089 feet; thence North 400.125 feet; thence West to the Westerly line of said Lot 4; thence Southerly along said Westerly line to the point of beginning; except the Westerly 30 feet of said Lots 3 and 4 for County Road known as Benedict Road (Billie Mills Street SW).

That portion of Lot 4 of Cooper Place, as recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, page 9, described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Lot 4; thence East along the South line of said Lot 1,089 feet; thence North 400.125; thence West to the Westerly line of said Lot; thence Southeasterly along Westerly line of Lot to the Point of Beginning. Excepting therefrom the Westerly 30 feet.

Situate in the County of Thurston, State of Washington.

Totaling 33.49 acres, more or less. Big One (Tract 157–T1226)

That portion of Lots 5, 6 and 7 of Cooper Place, as recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, Page 9, lying Westerly of right-of-way of Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, ALSO vacated Benedict Road adjacent to said Lots 5, 6, and 7 as described in instrument recorded December 17, 2008 under Auditor's File Number 4050809.

In Thurston County, Washington. Containing 29.27 acres, more or less.

Middle Bigler (Tract 157-T1230)

That portion of Lot 12 of Cooper Place, as recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, page 9, lying Easterly of former Olympic Highway, except the North 150 feet of said part of Lot 12; together with that portion of vacated county road abutting said Lot 12 which would attach to said premises by operation of law.

Situated in Thurston County, State of Washington.

Containing 3.02 acres, more or less. Wilson (Tract 157–T1232)

Parcel A: Parcel 1 of Large Lot Subdivision No. LL-0430, as recorded September 10, 1987 under File No. 8709100134. Excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to the State of Washington for highway purposes, by deed recorded under Auditor's File No. 9102040022. Together with those minerals as granted and conveyed by instrument recorded December 11, 2014 under Auditor's File No. 4421044.

Parcel B: An easement for ingress, egress and utilities, over, under and across an existing shared driveway as set out in deed recorded November 4, 2011 under Auditor's File No. 4236425, described as being along the Northerly portion of the Easterly boundary of the following described premises:

Tract 12 and that portion of Tract 9 of Farmdale Addition to Gate City, as recorded in Volume 6 of Plats, page 19, lying South of Rochester Grand Mound Highway; together with the vacated street lying between said tracts and that part of vacated street adjoining Tract 9 on the East.

In Thurston County, Washington.

Containing 26.31 acres, more or less. Abston (Tract 157–T1235)

Parcel A: The Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 13, Township 15 North, Range 3 West, W.M., lying Westerly of Primary State Highway No. 1; EXCEPT the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad right-of-way. *Parcel B:* The Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 24, Township 15 North, Range 3 West, W.M., lying Westerly of Primary State Highway No. 1; excepting the right-of-way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad; also except Hobson Road.

In Thurston County, Washington. Containing 15.85 acres, more or less.

Pe Ell (Tract 157–T1233)

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 23, Township 13 North, Range 5 West, W.M.; thence along the West line of the East half of the Northwest quarter, North 25.6 chains; thence East 12.9 chains to the West boundary line of the right-of-way of the Yakima and Pacific Coast Railroad Company; thence Southerly along said right-of-way 27.53 chains to the South line of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter; thence West on the South boundary of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter, 5.46 chains to the Point of Beginning.

In Lewis County, Washington.

Containing 17.89 acres more or less.

The above described lands contain a total of 156.97 acres, more or less, which are subject to all valid rights, reservations, rights-of-way, and easements of record.

This proclamation does not affect title to the lands described above, nor does it affect any valid existing easements for public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines, or any other valid easements or rights-of-way or reservations of record.

Dated: October 12, 2018.

Tara Sweeney,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 2018–24174 Filed 11–2–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4337–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

[190A2100DD/AAKC001030/ A0A501010.999900 253G]

Proclaiming Certain Lands as Reservation for the Skokomish Indian Tribe of Washington

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of reservation proclamation.

SUMMARY: This notice informs the public that the Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs proclaimed approximately 581.96 acres, more or less, an addition to the reservation of the Skokomish Indian Tribe of Washington on October 12, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Sharlene M. Round Face, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Division of Real Estate

Services, 1849 C Street NW, MS–4642– MIB, Washington, DC 20240, telephone (202) 208–3615.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published in the exercise of authority delegated by the Secretary of the Interior to the Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs by part 209 of the Departmental Manual.

À proclamation was issued according to the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 986; 25 U.S.C. 5110) for the lands described below. The land was proclaimed to be part of the Skokomish Indian Tribe Reservation, in Mason County, Washington.

Skokomish Indian Tribe Reservation

Two Parcels—Williamette Meridian

Mason County, Washington—Legal Description Containing 581.96 Acres, More or Less

Stohr Property, 157-T-1203

The Southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄) of the Southeast quarter (SE ¹/₄), and the Southeast quarter (SE ¹/₄) of the Southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄) all in Section twenty-seven (27), Township twenty-two (22), Range four (4) West, W.M.

Parcel Numbers 42227 34 00000 and 42227 43 00000

Situate in Mason County, Washington. Containing 80.96 acres, more or less.

Skokomish Park at Lake Cushman, 157–T– 1219

Parcel 1: All that portions of Government Lot one (1) and the Northeast quarter (NE ¹/₄), all in Section nineteen (19), Township twenty-three (23) North, Range four (4) West, W.M., which lie above the 742 foot contour line (City of Tacoma Cushman project datum). For reference purposes, U.S.G.S. benchmark "J–32 (1929)" in the top of Cushman Dam No. 1 equals elevation 741.50 feet.

EXCEPTING therefrom all those portions thereof, if any, "to which Lake Cushman Company has granted a leasehold estate interest, whether recorded with the Office of the Mason County Auditor or not," as set forth in instrument recorded December 28, 1990, Auditor's File No. 520415.

Parcel No. 42319 10 00000.

Parcel 2: All those portions of: The Southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄) of the Northwest quarter (NW ¹/₄), the Southeast quarter (SE ¹/₄) of the Northwest quarter (NW ¹/₄), the Northeast quarter (NE ¹/₄), the Northeast quarter (NE ¹/₄) of the Southeast quarter (SE ¹/₄), the Southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄) of the Southeast quarter (SE ¹/₄), the Northwest quarter (NW ¹/₄) of the Southeast quarter (SE ¹/₄), and the Southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄), all in Section twenty (20);

And, the Northwest quarter (NW $\frac{1}{4}$) of the Northeast quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section twentynine (29),

All in Township twenty-three (23) North, Range four (4) West, W.M., which lie above the 742 foot contour line (City of Tacoma Cushman project datum). For reference purposes, U.S.G.S. benchmark "J–32 (1929)" in the top of Cushman Dam No. 1 equals elevation 741.50 feet.

EXCEPTING from all of the foregoing, right-of-way for State Route 119;

ALSO, EXCEPTING from the Northwest quarter (NW ¹/₄) of the Northeast quarter (NE ¹/₄) of said Section twenty-nine (29), all that portion thereof lying Westerly of the Westerly right-of-way line of said State Route 119, and Southerly of the Northerly line of the Lake Cushman Company Community Park Tract described as Parcel No. 49 of Exhibit A of Amendment to Lease recorded December 28, 1990, Auditor's File No. 520415, records of Mason County, Washington, said Northerly line being particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southwesterly right-of-way line of State Route 119 having Washington State South Zone grid coordinates of X = 1,328,629.76 and & = 787,242.34 (NAD 27); thence Southwesterly, perpendicular to said Southwesterly right-of-way line, to the aforementioned 742 foot contour line, and the terminus of the herein described line. This description is based on the Washington Coordinate System South Zone Grid (NAD 27) per survey for the plat of Lake Cushman No. 1, Volume 6 of Plats, pages 60 to 63, both inclusive, records of Mason County, Washington.

ALSO, EXCEPTING therefrom all those portions thereof, if any, "to which Lake Cushman Company has granted a leasehold estate interest, whether recorded with the Office of the Mason County Auditor or not," as set forth in instrument recorded December 28, 1990, Auditor's File No. 520415.

Said land being also known and described as the resulting Parcel 1 of Boundary Line Adjustment No. 14–18, recorded June 4, 2014, Auditor's File Nos. 2025533 and 2025534.

Parcel Numbers 42320 00 60000 and 42329 00 60000.

Situate in Mason County, Washington. Containing 501 acres, more or less.

The above described lands contain a total of 581.96 acres, more or less, which are subject to all valid rights, reservations, rights-of-way, and easements of record.

The proclamation does not affect title to the lands described above, nor does it affect any valid existing easements for public roads, highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines, or any other valid easements or rights-of-way or reservations of record.

Authority: 25 U.S.C. 5110.

Dated: October 12, 2018.

Tara Sweeney,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 2018–24176 Filed 11–2–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4337–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLCO956000 L14400000.BJ0000 19X]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Colorado

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of official filing.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of the following described lands are scheduled to be officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Colorado State Office, Lakewood, Colorado, 30 calendar days from the date of this publication. The surveys, which were executed at the request of the BLM, are necessary for the management of these lands.

DATES: Unless there are protests of this action, the plats described in this notice will be filed on December 5, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit written protests to the BLM Colorado State Office, Cadastral Survey, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, CO 80215–7093.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Randy Bloom, Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado, (303) 239-3856; rbloom@ blm.gov. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf may call the Federal Relay Service at 1-800-877-8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The Service is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and subdivision of section 17 in Township 13 South, Range 74 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on September 5, 2018.

The plat, in 3 sheets, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 46 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted on September 12, 2018.

The plat incorporating the field notes of the remonumentation of certain corners in Township 47 North, Range 11 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted on October 17, 2018.

A person or party who wishes to protest any of the above surveys must file a written notice of protest within 30 calendar days from the date of this publication at the address listed in the **ADDRESSES** section of this notice. A statement of reasons for the protest may